ORACLE

Oracle® Demantra

Sales and Operations Planning User Guide
Release 7.3

Part No. E10533-06

November 2010



Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide, Release 7.3
Part No. E10533-06

Copyright © 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
Primary Author: Diane Westgate

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks
of their respective owners.

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on
use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your
license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license,
transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse
engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is
prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If
you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this software or related documentation is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it on behalf
of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS

Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data delivered to U.S. Government
customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" pursuant to the applicable
Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, the use, duplication,
disclosure, modification, and adaptation shall be subject to the restrictions and license terms set forth in the
applicable Government contract, and, to the extent applicable by the terms of the Government contract, the
additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software License (December 2007). Oracle
USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

This software is developed for general use in a variety of information management applications. It is not
developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including applications which may
create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software in dangerous applications, then you shall be
responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of
this software. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages caused by use of this
software in dangerous applications.

This software and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products and services
from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all
warranties of any kind with respect to third party content, products and services. Oracle Corporation and its
affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of third
party content, products or services.



Contents

Send Us Your Comments
Preface

1 Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning

OVEIVIEW. ... e e e s m e e e s r e sre e e neeeneas 1-1
What is Sales and Operations Planning?..............c.ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1-2
Demantra Sales and Operations Planning Overview...............ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e, 1-5
Sales and Operations Planning Users and Groups..............cccoceeiiriiiiiiniiniiciiecc e, 1-8

2 Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets

WOIKSREets OVeIVIEW...........oooiiiiiiiiii e e e 2-1
Consensus Waterfall Analysis Product Category Worksheet..................c..cooois 2-4
Marketing Forecast Worksheet................cccooociiiiiiiiiiiiii 2-6
Sales Forecast Worksheet.................ccoooiiiiiiii e 2-9
Consensus Forecast Product Category Worksheet................cccocooiiiiiiiiii 2-11
Exception Real Time Sales Tracking Worksheet...................c.ccooiiii, 2-12
Constrained Forecast Product Category Worksheet...................cccooiiiiiinii 2-13
Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan Worksheet...................cccoooiiiiiiii 2-14
Production Plan Product Category Worksheet....................cccoooiiiiinii 2-17
Inventory Plan Product Category Worksheet ... 2-18
Projected Backlog Product Category Worksheet................ccoooiiiiii 2-20
Consolidated Plan Product Category Worksheet.................ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiee 2-22
Financial Forecast Worksheet...................ccccoiiiiiiiii e, 2-24
Financial Summary Product Category Worksheet.................ccoooeviiiiiiiiii 2-26
Cumulative Plan Product Category Worksheet.....................ccooiiii e 2-29



KPI Dashboard Product Category Worksheet.................ccocooiiiiiiiii, 2-31
KPI Scenario Comparison Product Category Worksheet...................ccoccoiiiinis 2-33

3 Sales and Operations Planning Workflows

L 3 T 3-1
Sales and Operations Planning Workflow Reference..................ccoccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie 3-3
Configuring WOorkflOWS...........cccciiiiiiiiiiiii i 3-8
4 Working with Sales and Operations Planning
OVETVICW ...ttt e e st e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as e e e e e anae e e e e snne e e e enneas 4-1
Starting the Demand Review Process...............ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiini 4-1
Editing FOTecasts...........ccoooiiiiiiii e 4-1
Creating and Approving a Consensus Forecast..................cccoooiiiiiiiii 4-2
Completing the Demand Review Process...............ccocviiiiiiiiiiiiiini e 4-3
Running Simulations for Existing Batch Profiles......................cocooiiii 4-3
Creating Series to Display Simulation Results.............c..cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiii 4-4
Working with EXCepHIONS...........ccoooiiiiiii e 4-5

Index



Send Us Your Comments

Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide, Release 7.3
Part No. E10533-06

Oracle welcomes customers' comments and suggestions on the quality and usefulness of this document.
Your feedback is important, and helps us to best meet your needs as a user of our products. For example:

¢ Are the implementation steps correct and complete?

¢ Did you understand the context of the procedures?

¢ Did you find any errors in the information?

¢ Does the structure of the information help you with your tasks?

* Do you need different information or graphics? If so, where, and in what format?
* Are the examples correct? Do you need more examples?

If you find any errors or have any other suggestions for improvement, then please tell us your name, the
name of the company who has licensed our products, the title and part number of the documentation and
the chapter, section, and page number (if available).

Note: Before sending us your comments, you might like to check that you have the latest version of the
document and if any concerns are already addressed. To do this, access the new Oracle E-Business Suite
Release Online Documentation CD available on My Oracle Support and www.oracle.com. It contains the
most current Documentation Library plus all documents revised or released recently.

Send your comments to us using the electronic mail address: appsdoc_us@oracle.com
Please give your name, address, electronic mail address, and telephone number (optional).

If you need assistance with Oracle software, then please contact your support representative or Oracle
Support Services.

If you require training or instruction in using Oracle software, then please contact your Oracle local office
and inquire about our Oracle University offerings. A list of Oracle offices is available on our Web site at
www.oracle.com.






Preface

Intended Audience
Welcome to Release 7.3 of the Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide.

See Related Information Sources on page ix for more Oracle E-Business Suite product
information.

Deaf/Hard of Hearing Access to Oracle Support Services

To reach Oracle Support Services, use a telecommunications relay service (TRS) to call
Oracle Support at 1.800.223.1711. An Oracle Support Services engineer will handle
technical issues and provide customer support according to the Oracle service request
process. Information about TRS is available at

http://www fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/trs.html, and a list of phone numbers is
available at http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/dro/trsphonebk.html.

Documentation Accessibility

Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation accessible
to all users, including users that are disabled. To that end, our documentation includes
features that make information available to users of assistive technology. This
documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to facilitate access by
the disabled community. Accessibility standards will continue to evolve over time, and
Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading technology vendors to address
technical obstacles so that our documentation can be accessible to all of our customers.
For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility Program Web site at
http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/.

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation

Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The

vii



conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an otherwise
empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text that
consists solely of a bracket or brace.

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation

Structure

viii

This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or organizations
that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes any
representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites.

1 Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning
2 Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets

3 Sales and Operations Planning Workflows

4 Working with Sales and Operations Planning



Related Information Sources

This is the Release 7.3 of the Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User's
Guide. This manual describes the features that are available when you access Oracle
Demantra Sales and Operations Planning as an S&OP User, Manager, or Administrator.
If this guide refers you to other Oracle Demantra Applications documentation, use only
the 7.3 versions of those guides.

Documentation on OracleMetaLink can be found at http://metalink.oracle.com.

Online Documentation

All Oracle Applications documentation is available online (HTML). Online help is
available for end users of Oracle Sales and Operations Planning.

Oracle Demantra User's Guide

This guide explains how to log in to Demantra, use worksheets, and navigate using the
Graphical User Interface (GUI) available with Oracle Demantra.

Oracle Demantra Implementation Guide

This guide provides information for a system administration who sets up the Oracle
Demantra application. This guide also includes reference information on key database
tables, client and server expressions, and configuring the various Demantra
applications.

Oracle Sales and Operations Planning Databases

Do Not Use Database Tools to Modify Oracle E-Business Suite Data

Oracle STRONGLY RECOMMENDS that you never use SQL*Plus, Oracle Data
Browser, database triggers, or any other tool to modify Oracle E-Business Suite data
unless otherwise instructed.

Oracle provides powerful tools you can use to create, store, change, retrieve, and
maintain information in an Oracle database. But if you use Oracle tools such as
SQL*Plus to modify Oracle E-Business Suite data, you risk destroying the integrity of
your data and you lose the ability to audit changes to your data.

Because Oracle E-Business Suite tables are interrelated, any change you make using an
Oracle E-Business Suite form can update many tables at once. But when you modify
Oracle E-Business Suite data using anything other than Oracle E-Business Suite, you
may change a row in one table without making corresponding changes in related tables.
If your tables get out of synchronization with each other, you risk retrieving erroneous



information and you risk unpredictable results throughout Oracle E-Business Suite.

When you use Oracle E-Business Suite to modify your data, Oracle E-Business Suite
automatically checks that your changes are valid. Oracle E-Business Suite also keeps
track of who changes information. If you enter information into database tables using
database tools, you may store invalid information. You also lose the ability to track who
has changed your information because SQL*Plus and other database tools do not keep a
record of changes.



1

Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and

Overview

Operations Planning

Sales and operations planning is a formal management process that creates a unified
business plan based on a consensus between an organization's sales, marketing,
manufacturing and financial functions. This process also extends to include key
customers and suppliers. Collaboration among an organization's functional areas
results in an integrated set of plans that all stakeholders understand and are committed
to support.

Sales and operations planning is an iterative process typically led by senior
management. Results from one planning cycle are compared with the next to give
senior management trends within their business. They evaluate time-phased projections
for supply and demand, inventory and order backlog to ensure that the tactical plans in
all business functions and geographies are aligned and in support of the company's
strategy.

With traditional "silo-based" companies, sales, manufacturing and financial functions
often compete against each other. Without a consolidated plan, small problems can
quickly grow into much larger issues. Using Sales and Operations Planning reports and
KPIs, these problems can be quickly identified. Plan over plan net change reports can be
run against key metrics to identify the largest changes automatically. With the
high-level differences identified, further detail and understanding of the underlying
causes are analyzed through various views and reports. With the exceptions and issues
identified, alternative scenarios can be developed.

Some of the benefits of an effective sales and operations planning process include:

e Increased customer service levels

¢ Improved profitability

Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning 1-1



More products to increase revenue
Lower inventories and obsolescence
Reduced lead times

Quicker responsiveness

Top-down management control

Predictable operating performance for shareholders

In addition, a sales and operations planning process should also help to answer the
following basic questions:

What has changed since the last review?

How are the performance to plan metrics?

How are product categories performing?

Is new product development on track?

How does projected demand compare to projected supply?

What are the projected resource requirements to meet both service and cost targets?

What actions are required to ensure the appropriate levels of resources are available
when needed?

What is Sales and Operations Planning?

While the sales and operations planning process can differ greatly between industries
and organization, there are specific elements that are common to virtually all processes.
A typical sales and operations planning process can be described in the following major
steps:

1.

Updating demand, new product introduction (NPI), supply, and financial plans
with the latest data.

Analysis and reconciliation of the demand, NPI, supply, and financial plans.
Assumptions are recorded, risks and opportunities identified, recommendations are
made.

Senior management reviews the consolidated plans and alternatives. Decisions are
made and put into action.

However, in practice, different companies will have varying practices and time frames

1-2 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



for the process, ranging from a high-level, strategic process to a more short-term,
operational focus. Sales and Operations Planning's flexible design allows you to map
your existing sales and operations planning process.

The following diagram illustrates the typical sales and operations planning business

process:
Risks and
Opportunities
Assumptions and Executive Review DecAsclgggsand
Recommendations

Integrated Business Planning

Continuous
S&OP

\

Demand Plan and
[MPT Review

Financial
Feview

Supply Review

Demand Plan Review

A demand plan is a company's agreed-upon forecast of future demand for its products.
Demand plans are based on historical information on sales, sales campaigns, or other
future initiatives that can affect demand. The purpose of the demand review is to
generate a consensus forecast as input to the supply review.

The demand plan review is a meeting involving all interested stakeholders (for
example, marketing and sales departments, or even customers). The purpose of the
demand review phase of the S&OP process is to generate a consensus forecast as input
to the supply review. This meeting typically involves reviewing:

® The baseline demand forecast.
* Changes in marketing plans.

e Changes in sales plans.

® Customer issues.

* New product introduction plans.

Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning 1-3



The demand plan review produces a consensus demand forecast. This forecast feeds
supply planning to create a supply plan that includes rough-cut capacity, production
and inventory plans.

Supply Plan Review

Financial Plan

Reconciliation

A supply plan is a company's forecast of how to meet demand based upon
manufacturing constraints and inventory targets.

The supply review determines the firm's ability to meet the consensus-based demand,
measures past performance and projects future performance. There is also comparative
analysis of alternative supply plan scenarios. The supply review meeting typically
involves reviewing:

® The company's current performance, including inventories, backlog, assumptions,
risks and opportunities.

¢ Changes in production plans.

¢ Changes in inventory plans and backlog.

¢ Changes in capacity plans.

¢ Any supplier issues.

e New process and equipment.

Review

The purpose of the financial review is to evaluate the demand and supply plans against
financial targets. This high-level view gives an indication of how well the demand and
supply plans meet financial objectives.

Reviewing exceptions shows whether any out of tolerance metrics related to the
financial performance need to be reviewed and reconciled. Changes in revenues, costs
and budget from the previous cycle indicate whether the company's performance is on
target.

Reconciliation is a continuous, interactive process to assess the impact of demand
shaping and changes in supply performance and capacity. This step typically involves a
pre-sales and operations planning meeting where a senior cross-functional team
examines emerging business issues such as the latest views on new products and
anticipated demand and supply. They highlight major issues, such as the:

¢ Impact of changes upon volume and financials.

1-4 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



* Gaps between the latest view and budget.
* Business plan strategic direction over the sales and operations planning horizon.

Lastly, the team prepares for the executive review to ensure it runs efficiently.

Note: In Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning, the financial
plan review is incorporated into the Executive review.

Executive Review

The senior management meeting, also know as the executive sales and operations
planning meeting, is when decisions are made on the plans and additional actions
proposed to close the gap between the operations plan, the budget, and the strategic
plan. This meeting is an opportunity for all major stakeholders to meet and:

* Review key metrics and financial performance.
* Review baseline plans and alternative scenarios.

¢ Review strategies, assumptions and assign actions required to bring operations in
line with the strategic direction.

* Review identified risks and opportunities.

e Approve operations plan.

Demantra Sales and Operations Planning Overview

Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning is a configurable web-based product to
help your organization perform those tasks associated with the sales and operations
planning process. Demantra Sales and Operations Planning is built around
collaboration, and takes advantage of workflows to automate the S&OP process.

The Demantra Sales and Operations Planning Process

The following diagram illustrates the Demantra Sales and Operations Planning process:

Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning 1-5



Collect and
Download Data !

Demand Flan Review

Consensus Waterfall Analysis
Product Category

Consensus Forecast |+ — Markaling Foracast

Salas Foracast

I-" A Caonsensus Forecast Product Categary

| Supply Plan Review
\ | Constrainad Forecast Produd Catagory

1 )
Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan
". ' f
I"~.. __-"' Preduction Plan Product Category
) Supply Plans F— —
Imventory Plan Product Category I
Projected Backlog Product Categony
Consolidated Plan Product Category
Financlal Review
L
Baseline and Alternative | | Financial Forecast
Scenarios
Financial Surmmary Product Catagary
Senior Management Review
L Cumulative Plan Product Category
Approved Demand and
Supply Plan * KP| Dashboard Product Category
KPPl Scanario Comparison Product Categary
L4

Publish Operations Plan

Collect and Download Data

Most businesses regularly schedule their Demand Management process weekly,
monthly or daily. During this period, data from various sources are loaded into the
Demand Management system for use in forecasting future demand. The source systems
can be an ERP system, legacy system or another Oracle APS (Advanced Planning Suite)
module such as Advanced Supply Chain Planning, Inventory Optimization, Global
Order Promising, Collaborative Planning or Rapid Planning.

The S&OP Administrator initiates (either manually or scheduled) the collection and

downloading of data required by S&OP. This creates the items, locations, and sales data
in Demantra.

1-6 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Demand Review

Prior to the demand review, demand analysts should have made forecast changes and
saved the data in the Demand Management Demand Analysis worksheet.

Note: When using the Demand Analysis worksheet in conjunction with
S&OP, the Approval and Final Approval check boxes that are used to
accept the forecast are omitted. This is necessary when using S&OP,
because selecting the Approval check box in Demand Management
makes all worksheet series' read-only.

During the demand plan review meeting, participants use the Consensus Forecast
worksheet that contains the separate stakeholder forecasts. Each stakeholder may assign
weights to each series, as well as an override to the calculated (weighted) consensus
plan. Any assumptions (for example, regarding causal factors) can be recorded in the
worksheet's Notes section.

Once the forecast has been agreed-upon, the S&OP manager (or other final approver)
approves the consensus forecast by product category. After reviewing and approving
all product categories, the S&OP manager indicates that the forecast is ready for export
using the Demand Review Completed workflow. This workflow notifies an
administrator that the forecast is available for export to the supply plan step.

Supply Review
The supply review determines a company's ability to meet the consensus-based
demand, measures past performance and projects future performance, and serves as the
main input into the senior management meeting. The supply review uses the following
supply plan data to create a supply plan/rough-cut capacity plan:

e Constrained forecast by organization and item.

® Production plan by organization and item.

¢ Inventory plan by organization and item

® Resource (or rough-cut) capacity plan by organization and resource.
® Supplier capacity by supplier organization and critical component.

Once these have been imported to Demantra, the S&OP manager and strategic
planner(s) are informed via a workflow that the consensus forecast is available for
supply planning. The stakeholders review consolidated demand, supply and inventory
plans worksheet as well as production and inventory levels by product category or
family. By using exception alerts, the S&OP manager can identify any exceptions that
arise from comparing the supply plan with any specified supply metric(s) thresholds.

At this point planners revise the production and capacity outside of the fixed time fence
to meet inventory targets. If the strategic planner required a capacity increase within the

Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning 1-7



fixed time fence, they would seek approval by escalating. A method (available from the
right-mouse menu) can run an approvals workflow to notify the appropriate approvers.
Finally, the S&OP manager approves the revised supply plan scenario by product
family.

Financial Review

The financial review, commonly referred to as the pre-S&OP meeting, reconciles
consensus demand and supply plans with financial performance objectives. Financial
exceptions are identified at the product category (or family) level and investigated. This
phase includes what-if financial analysis of demand shaping opportunities and the risks
associated with lead-time and capacity constraints. Adjustments are made to the
financial forecast based upon the latest consensus forecasts. The goal of the financial
reconciliation is to prepare for the executive review by gathering a feasible set of
operational plans to meet revenue targets while maximizing profitability.

Executive Review

The executive review examines year-to-date performance of key metrics, considers
alternative scenarios and seeks to achieve consensus. The result of this meeting is a
single set of finalized consensus demand and supply plans, which are broadcast as
operational plans.

Sales and Operations Planning Users and Groups

Oracle E-Business Suite (EBS) has two pre-seeded user responsibilities for Demantra
Sales and Operations Planning to control security and access:

* Sales and Operations Planner responsibility has access to Collaborator Workbench
and worksheets.

* Sales and Operations Planning Administrator responsibility has the ability to
maintain the system, run collections, access the Workflow Manager, open the
Business Modeler, and so on.

These responsibilities provide single sign-on access to Demantra Sales and Operations
Planning. The administrator can modify user security settings directly in the Demantra
Business Modeler. If an EBS user already has access to Demantra Demand

Management, then the user name in Demantra Sales and Operations Planning includes
the suffix "_SOP".

For non-EBS customers, there are other seeded users in the Business Modeler:

¢ SalesMgrl is an example of a stakeholder in the Sales department. This user can
edit forecast data in the Sales Forecast worksheet.

* Marketingl is an example of a stakeholder in the Marketing department. This user
can edit forecast data in the Marketing Forecast worksheet.

1-8 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



e Financel is an example of a stakeholder in the Finance department.

* Strategicl is an example of a supply planning stakeholder. For example, a Strategic
Planner receives notification of approved consensus demand forecasts and
generates supply planning data for import and comparative analysis in Sales and
Operations Planning.

* Sopl is an example of a stakeholder that facilitates the Sales and Operations
Planning process and participates in all review meetings. This user has access to
methods for approving forecasts and downloading supply plan data.

* SopAdmin is an example of a system administrator. This user runs workflows such
as the workflow that uploads the consensus forecast.

® sop is the Demantra Sales and Operations Planning component owner.

There is also a seeded user group in the Business Modeler. The SOP group members
can share forecast notes in worksheets.

Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning 1-9






2

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets

Worksheets Overview

To manage or view forecasts and demand, you start in the Collaborator Workbench and
launch any of the relevant Sales and Operations Planning worksheets: Worksheets with
the necessary series for analysis and modification of the forecast are available for the
analyst at the beginning of each cycle.

Time Display in Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets

The sales and operations planning process is typically done at an aggregate fiscal period
level. By default, Sales and Operations Planning uses a weekly base time unit and
displays worksheets with a 4-4-5 weekly calendar. Some worksheets that use
inventory-type series (Inventory Plan, Projected Backlog, Consolidated Plan, and KPI
Dashboard) are configured with weekly time buckets.

Worksheet time display is fully configurable and may be changed. It is recommended
that you do not overwrite seeded worksheets. Use Save As and rename the modified
worksheets to preserve the original worksheet definition.

Demand Plan Review Worksheets

The demand review process produces a consensus demand forecast. This forecast feeds
supply planning to create a supply plan that includes rough-cut capacity, production
and inventory plans.

The hand-off from Demand Management to Sales & Operations Planning is in the
collaborative demand review process. In this process, multiple stakeholder forecasts
(series) are combined to produce a one-number, consensus forecast to drive the
business.

The following worksheets are used during the demand review process:

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-1



Worksheet

Consensus Waterfall Analysis
Product Category

Marketing Forecast

Sales Forecast

Consensus Forecast Product

Category

Exception Real Time Sales
Tracking

Description

Comparison between actual vs. forecast demand, aggregated
by product category and organization, to determine prior
periods forecast accuracy.

Displays historical demand and individual marketing
stakeholder forecast trends, aggregated in quarterly buckets.

Displays sales and forecast values for individual products,
broken down by 4-4-5 time buckets.

Displays the consensus forecast and budget (or financial plan)
by category or product family (in currency).

Compares bookings for future dates with the consensus
forecast at the Item level.

Supply Plan Review Worksheets

The supply review determines the firm's ability to meet the consensus-based demand,
measures past performance and projects future performance.

The following worksheets are used during the supply review process:

Worksheet

Constrained Forecast Product
Category

Resource Rough Cut Capacity
Plan

Supplier Rough Cut Capacity
Plan

Production Plan Product
Category

Inventory Plan Product
Category

Description

Compares the unconstrained consensus forecast derived from
the Demand Review Consensus Forecast worksheet with the
contrained forecast coming from supply planning.

Machine and crew capacity-planning worksheet by scenario.

Plans future supply capacity by item and supplier.

Displays planned production by product category including
actual production performance to plan.

Displays overall planned level of inventory by product
category, including actual inventory performance to plan.

2-2 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Projected Backlog Product Displays historical backlog and future backlog trend.
Category

Consolidated Plan Product Displays demand, supply and the projected on-hand
Category inventory.

Financial Review Worksheets

The financial review reconciles the consensus demand and operational plans with
financial performance metrics.

The following worksheets are used during the financial review process:

Worksheet Description

Financial Forecast Compares consensus plan with the financial forecast and
budget.

Financial Summary Product Compares operational plan with budget.

Category

Executive Review Worksheets

The executive review finalizes the demand plan and the supply plan, determines the
financial implications, and integrates top-level business plans with tactical plans.

The following worksheets are used during the executive review process:

Worksheet Description

Cumulative Plan Product Compares cumulative planning data with the budget.
Category

KPI Dashboard Product Displays S&OP Key Performance Indicators by scenario and
Category category.

KPI Scenario Comparison Compare S&OP scenarios by key performance indicators.
Product Category

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-3



Consensus Waterfall Analysis Product Category Worksheet

The first step in the demand review process is to look at your previous cycle and
determine how accurate your forecasts were. Using the Waterfall Analysis worksheets
you can compare actual versus forecast demand for individual product categories,

organizations, and regions (zones). By comparing actuals to forecast, demand planners

can identify problem areas, and deduce why forecast demand did better (or worse) than

planned.

Note: This worksheet is essentially the same as the Demand
Management Consensus Waterfall Analysis Product Category
worksheet, except that the Consensus Forecast series is used for
archiving, instead of Final Forecast.

Eio Worksheel EoM Mew Dpllens Dein Holp  Wisdew

QodaRdbswsR80230EEHENEEAEE

EEE

Du&mz DARNINDT  OEDANF Dl ADT T (G ELIE TR

4 s g i e Do D W e i A e Lot 13 W e L A e Lot

btk Lo P G M Wt L Pt Bt 2 e Lag P B

Praduci Famil - O Deekivge - TET.C SIngspore Disrbuion Cemar
- DeHiope Tiowe: Ch Adusied  dleek e ahuten Ehieek Ehaeen ok L e L Fluten T eek
TETOLENGE T Cstbuan Caf Hinlery -, iLom Lem Lem Lo Leg Lem Lem LomFctEer, [LagWcliler . {Lagict .
TET Oz Beatie Diskibuion Cemleg Forosrst  Absolfe  Absoife  Foresrsi  Absoise  Absope  Forowrst  Absolife  Absoase
3 i Mook (™ (=1 [ P Ere- [ Pl b
2= U Peripherals
T 8 W sion Fads - Adarced
g'_ “‘::::::::: E:’:' easer = o =7 imors o =T [ = Mo0re oo Y Ty
o :“W,,,,,, ety o] ] £ LT £ aE 0 o WD A0W Dm0
o r o = 1mors B =7 s o xr (LT TR 1o 1%
Lty ks o £ 1000rE o £ 100078 o 8 00TE iy -100%. 1007
e £ ] £ imore b £ wonoTs 0 £ LT TR -ners. -Ares,
Ll Ead o o 100U n o 100TE o =0 00T 100%. 100 100
T E13 ] e imors b e woors 0 £ LT TR -Anrs. £
il ksl o e 1000 n £l 0TS o 0 AT el 100 -100F
e £ o £ 1mors b £ mas o £ Mo0rs 0o -10%. 1%
AL L Fd o ol 1000 n il TS o e 0T el -0 -0
A =2 o =2 1mors p =2 s o =2 (LT TR -1oo%. 1%
e B o e 000rE o x8 100078 o x8 000TE A0 ~100%. 1007
nTIer Erl o == imors b 2 wots 0 7z LT T -Aners. Ares.
BTy 3335 o o 1000 n o 0TS [} = 0TS 1 00r%: <100 ~100P%:
L. [
i WS b [T = e, sl
[~ | =
E Deskdops - TST0Y:Sngapars Distib ution Canter = Dieskiaps - TSTO1:ENEapaIe D striuton Canter
4 o N 7 el AT R TI A SOT ALTT
(= [E]
L1 L
- -

Expty Rares Shawn

o 1, Cat 1

The Waterfall Analysis worksheet is aggregated at the Product Category and
Organization level. The following archived forecasts are used in these worksheets:

* 4 Week Lag Forecast: The forecast series for the current week minus four.

¢ 8 Week Lag Forecast: The forecast series for the current week minus eight.

2-4 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User G

uide



® 13 Week Lag Forecast: The forecast series for the current week minus 13.

e 4,8, and 13-Week Lag Absolute Percentage Error: A measure of forecast accuracy,
which is calculated as actual demand minus forecast demand, and displayed as a
percentage.

* 4,8, and 13-Week Lag Absolute Deviation: A measure of forecast accuracy, and
represents the average amount that the actual demand varies from forecast

demand.
Reference
Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Consensus Waterfall Analysis Product Category.
Levels you can select Product Category and Organization
Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description
Color Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

Orange: current period

®  Green: future period

Adjusted History Unconstrained historical sales.

4 Week Lag Forecast Forecast archived four weeks prior to the current time bucket.
4 Week Lag Absolute Absolute Deviation for the forecast archived four weeks prior
Deviation to the current time bucket.

4 Week Lag Absolute % Error ~ Absolute percentage error for the forecast archived four
weeks prior to the current time bucket.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-5



4 Week Lag % Error

8 Week Lag Forecast

8 Week Lag Absolute % Error

8 Week Lag Absolute

Deviation

8 Week Lag % Error

13 Week Lag Forecast

13 Week Lag Absolute % Error

13 Week Lag Absolute
Deviation

13 Week Lag % Error

Percentage error for the forecast archived four weeks prior to
the current time bucket.

Forecast archived eight weeks prior to the current time
bucket.

Absolute percentage error for the forecast archived eight
weeks prior to the current time bucket.

Absolute Deviation for the forecast archived eight weeks prior
to the current time bucket.

Percentage error for the forecast archived eight weeks prior to
the current time bucket.

Forecast archived 13 weeks prior to the current time bucket.

Absolute percentage error for the forecast archived 13 weeks
prior to the current time bucket.

Absolute Deviation for the forecast archived 13 weeks prior to
the current time bucket.

Percentage error for the forecast archived 13 weeks prior to
the current time bucket.

Marketing Forecast Worksheet

Use the Marketing Forecast worksheet to examine historical demand trends, forecast
accuracy and trends for marketing stakeholder forecasts, where data is aggregated in
quarterly buckets. It also provides the means to observe the difference between the
Marketing Forecast and Consensus Forecast by category.

The Marketing Forecast worksheet displays a table and graph showing demand and
forecast values. You can override the baseline forecast by entering either a baseline

quantity or percentage.

Note: The Marketing Baseline series is not populated automatically

during data collections. The administrator must specify a source for this

data.

2-6 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



File  Worksheed Edit View Options  Data Help  Window [ (o]

DrEeRELELAESCEORNEENEEE0
Prociuct Category Daskiop Computers
! Deskop Computers Timne: O Hestary Adjusted  Historical  Masketing Marketing  Marketing | L
L B Handheld Computars snd FDRs | Mstory  Oemand  Beseine  Ouerrio % Chenom  Forocast  Forocast | Abs Abst  forocast  Differenceto
— 14 Wanitors Trend % toBase Trend % Deviation  Error Marketing
— 1 Notabook Computers.
8 Prngers apa 10,034 I o 10,034 0% [ses f05% 2020 i
'apa8 0% 10,050 ooE 0,080 DE% 105 1M E% auTs 0%
‘8z 26% = | oo 10282 2% 1ma 105% 3120 H1am
6z F Y 10183 Hoow  Baas  Blaas CE] 1S2% 8307 e
1029 T 025 0% g8 5%
nEs | 0 03w 1% 10072 30%
1058 s 108 4% e 30%
— - ! - o
| v I ! ! el !
o ome | 465
ar sor B0 THE oo TRRE 24 12482 A% AT 1%
Deskiop Compuiers
| | | ' '
I!‘""u--'_ \‘\
_....———lb-'-“—"_-’-J
9000 \_\
000 \ AN
1000 %
n1fzam7 40T 0707 10207 at7zane ene0n 7208 10700 012600 nTiog
kAdjuited Hatesy  MakeSing Farecast B Consenses Farseast
Emgty Fows Shown | Rowe 1, 0ot 1 | &
Reference
Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Marketing Forecast.
Levels you can select Product Category.
Time Aggregation Quarterly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-7



Color

History

Adjusted History

Historical Demand Trend %

Marketing Baseline

Marketing Override

Marketing % Change

Marketing Forecast

Marketing Forecast Trend %

Marketing Abs Deviation

Marketing Abs % Error

Consensus Forecast

Consensus % Difference to
Marketing

Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

Actual historical sales (adjusted).

Unconstrained historical sales.

A read-only, calculated series (history only) that defines the
period-over-period change in actual demand.

Baseline forecast for the Marketing stakeholder. This field is
read-only.

The quantity override to Marketing Baseline forecast. This
field is only editable for the forecast range.

User-input field representing the percentage change to the
baseline marketing forecast.

Marketing stakeholder forecast.

A read-only, calculated series (history only) that defines
period-over-period change in the Marketing Forecast.

Historical absolute difference between the Marketing Forecast
and Adjusted History series.

Historical absolute forecast error between the Marketing
Forecast and Adjusted History series.

One-number forecast derived during Demand Review
(history and forecast) through weighting and/or override.

The percentage difference between the Consensus Forecast
and the Marketing Forecast.

2-8 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Sales Forecast Worksheet

Use the Sales Forecast worksheet to analyze and update the current sales stakeholder
forecast before the demand review meeting. The Sales Forecast worksheet displays a
table and graph showing actual sales, forecast accuracy, and forecast values. You can
override the baseline forecast by entering either a baseline quantity or percentage.

Note: The Sales Baseline series is not populated automatically during
data collections. The administrator must specify a source for this data.

Sales managers can enter forecasts and observe the difference between the Sales
Forecast and Consensus Forecast.

Ele Worksheed Edit View Options [Data  Help  Yidow

DelalilbEv£8adt@OREEENEERE O

Procuct Casegory - Cuslomar Deskiop Computars - Busingss Vord
§ "% Deskiop Computers e Cir  History Adjustied Sabes Salvs Sales % Sabes Sabes Ab= Sales Abs Consensus  Consensus
|- &9 Business word History ~ Beseline  Override  Changeto forecest  Devistion  %ifrror  forecast % Difference
& Computer Servce and Rerfals Buse ta Seles.
& Minsr Marwfacturing
& siicon Ciy " { i ; " .
&1 Hanmala Computars snd FDAS w0 175 175 154 o 158 n 120% 187 A%
& [ Manitors samenr = = 198 o 156 £ 152% 21 TT%
@~ [ Nodebook Computers LLOEL T 214 =D 202 ame ;2 12 5% 211 Ty
&~ [ Printers saza0T 211 n 105 oo 185 28 118% 2= 124%
saziad 28 Fal ] o o Fal) 8 e 2 10
#azar Fro o 199 0re 199 n 123% 4 75
Ll = el i s e v 1N7% an iFw
wanzar =3 233 02 13 ] £ 133% 220 855
w07 20 220 138 o 136 e 105% 0 122%
amar 188 168 157 o 187 12 T4% 178 134%
Anmeor 17 17 188 o 148 H 125% 180 0%
0507 178 178 184 ore 144 " 17 180 250%
qnzzar 176 176 154 00 154 n 125% 178 4%
A0zsar 185 185 182 00 162 n 124% 192 185%
Anmsar 195 Woos LT L A5 LIFEY
nnzar 8¢ [ oo 198 2 =
EINEY ) 200 | o 200 =T To% =
B
sl Deskiop Compaters - Business World
= 140
L] 4
In
20 s -y
o= 'VEHH ‘ =] /j |
7 i o 5
,. ._ WL
1 i 1 t
I. V' |
| i il [ 4
180 ] | /) T T T
| 1 | | |
i ! I
170 i + ] -
i \ | i ! | }
i . ! H
', L
150 \
140
073007 02007 0AN 07 10107 10207 1141207 120307 122407 011408 020408 02508 031 708 040708 04/2808
oty — Sabas Foree st o an
Emgty Rows Shown. | Rowe 1, Gt 1 ="}

Reference

Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click Sales
Forecast.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-9



Levels you can select Product Category and Customer.

Time Aggregation Weekly.

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description
Color Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

Orange: current period

Green: future period

History Actual historical sales (adjusted).

Adjusted History Unconstrained historical sales.

Sales Baseline Baseline forecast for the sales stakeholder. This field is
read-only.

Sales Override The quantity override to the baseline sales forecast. This field

is only editable for the forecast range.

Sales % Change User-input field representing the percentage change to the
baseline sales forecast.

Sales Forecast Sales stakeholder forecast.

Sales Abs Deviation Historical absolute difference between the Sales Forecast and
Adjusted History series.

Sales Abs % Error Historical absolute forecast error between the Sales Forecast
and Adjusted History series.

Consensus Forecast One-number forecast derived during Demand Review
(history and forecast) through weighting and/or override.

2-10 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Consensus % Difference to The percentage difference between the Consensus and Sales
Sales forecasts.

Consensus Forecast Product Category Worksheet

Use the Consensus Forecast Product Category worksheet as part of the demand review
to assign stakeholder weighting to derive the consensus forecast. Examine gaps
between the consensus forecast and budget (or financial plan) by category or product
family, shown in currency. By analyzing the forecast error by each stakeholder in the
weighting table, you can provide justification as to why one stakeholder forecast might
get more weight than another.

Use the Open With right-click menu option to drill-down to the Category and Zone

worksheet.
Reference
Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Consensus Forecast Product Category.
Levels you can select Product Category
Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description
Color Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

Orange: current period

®  Green: future period

History Actual historical sales (adjusted).

Adjusted History Unconstrained historical sales.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-11



Final Forecast

Sales Forecast

Marketing Forecast

Consensus Forecast

Consensus Forecast Value

Budget Value

Planner augmented statistical from the demand Analysis
worksheets in Demand Management.

This series is read-only.

Sales stakeholder forecast (history and forecast).

This series is read-only.

Marketing stakeholder forecast (history and forecast).

This series is read-only.

One-number forecast derived during the Demand Review.
This series is read-only.

One-number forecast derived from the Demand Review. This
series is the aggregate of items multiplied by unit prices.

Provides ability to compare demand plan with budget in the
same unit.

This series is read-only.
Annual or updated budget (or finance plan), against which a
company wants to track its performance.

A value for this series is typically imported by a custom
(user-defined) import Integration Profile.

Exception Real Time Sales Tracking Worksheet

Use the Exception Real Time Sales Tracking worksheet to compare Bookings History
(for future dates) with the Consensus forecast. By comparing Bookings with the
Consensus Forecast at the Item level early in an S&OP cycle, you can determine if
orders are outstripping the forecast.

Reference

Accessing this Worksheet

Levels you can select

In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Exception Real Time Sales Tracking.

Item

2-12 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description
Color Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

Orange: current period

Green: future period

Booking - Book Qty - Book This series includes data for future dates to support forecast

Date tracking. This series color is amber when Booking History is
greater than > Consensus Forecast for future dates (not
history).

Consensus Forecast One-number forecast derived from the Demand Review.

Difference Difference between Booking History and Consensus Forecast

(for future dates only — not history).

Constrained Forecast Product Category Worksheet

Reference

Use the Constrained Forecast Product Category worksheet as part of the supply review
to determine how much of the consensus demand can be filled given supply chain
constraints. The Supply Review stage of the S&OP process compares the consensus
forecast with the constrained forecast.

Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Constrained Forecast Product Category.

Levels you can select Product Category and Organization

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-13



Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description
Color Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

Orange: current period

Green: future period

Consensus Forecast One-number forecast, derived from the Demand Review's
Consensus Forecasting worksheet. This is a read-only series.

Constrained Forecast Forecast returned from a constrained supply plan. This
worksheet provides the ability to compare unconstrained
demand with constrained supply. This series is read-only.

Unmet Demand Difference between Consensus forecast and Constrained
Forecast.
This is a calculated, read-only series.

Demand Fill % Percentage of met demand. This series is calculated as

(Constrained Forecast / Consensus Forecast). This series color
indicates:

Amber when the Demand Fill % is <97.5% or > 102.5%

® Red when the Demand Fill % < 95% or > 105%.

Unmet Revenue Loss of revenue due to unmet demand. Calculated as (Unmet
Demand * Unit Price) for forecast and history.

This series is read-only.

Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan Worksheet

Use the Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan worksheet to plan future machine and crew

2-14 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



capacity by plant and resource.

You can filter the worksheet to only display critical resources. If resource groups are
available, then the worksheet displays resource capacity load by plant, resource group,
and resource.

Elle  Worksheed Edit View Options Data  Help  Window (1] ]

DodahgalhEv &@ﬁtﬂﬁ QGDEIEICIIBIEI ]

Linksd Scenario - Organization - Resouce __ | Basaling - TAT M1 Seatla Manufacturing - FINAL ASEM
5 &5 Bassline Tire o Required  Available
T & TSTM Seattle Manufacturing Caparsy

P

— M FINBL ASEM
— M NJECTMLDI:EGOI0DT INSI0004
~ ™ KAsEM
— M MIERT
— M WIERZ
—™ ROBOTZ
— M ROBOTE
— M ROBOT
) T=TM2:Boston Manutaciunng
&) ST M3 Dalas Manfactuing
& TETE1Chicag Subassembly Flant
&g Capacity
&= 83 Dutsoune

SEELEE EHEEEHE i;

AELEEEEEEEE
HEEEEIEEEEEFEE

FloF

Baselina - TST:M1 Sestle Manufacturing - FINAL ASSM

. -
- IIII = =

| il ol FIIIIII

o
102807 1132607 010TAE 020408 030IDE 0407mE DRMZNG OFOTI06E QBT40E 090708 10060E
B R quined CapaoityMAvatable Standad Capavty

Biasaling - THT M1 :Seatte MANUEEIng - FINAL ASSM
P Resourca Rough Cul Capacity Ublization % |

E Bageline - TST.M1.Seatlle Manufachuring - FINAL ASSM
o =1 1
o |, B
W ™
10“‘2!'\17 112607 00708 020408 0IDVDE 040708 050508 OEMZ08 070708 080408 09108 10608
@ Uiiization %
Esmgty Rows Shown. | Rowe 1, Cot 1 | B
Reference
Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click

Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan.
Levels you can select Organization and Resource

Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-15



Color

Required Capacity

Available Standard Capacity

Available Premium Capacity

Total Available Capacity

Difference: Available and

Required

Utilization %

Average Production Rate

Possible Increase in
Production

Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:
®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

Amount of resource capacity required to meet demand.

This series is read-only.

Regular, planned resource capacity.

Planned overtime for resource capacity.

This series is read-only and not shown by default.

Total planned resource capacity. This series is calculated as:
(Available Standard Capacity + Available Premium Capacity).
This series is read-only and not shown by default.

Difference between Total Available Capacity and Required
Capacity.

This series is read-only.

The percentage capacity load on a resource. The series color
indicates:

[ a1 . .
Amber: resource utilization is > 85% .

®  Red: resource utilization is > 95%.

This series is read-only.

Average rate of production on this resource. This series is
used to calculate the Possible Increase in Production (PIP).

This is a user-defined series that can be manually maintained
in S&OP.

Potential available production increase. This series is
calculated as Average Production Rate * (Diff: Available -
Required).

2-16 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Total Available Override User-input override of a resource. Upon review of the
capacity load, the S&OP Manager can request a revision to
Total Available Capacity. For example, if Utilization % is
heavily loaded (e.g. > 90%), then a request to increase Total
Available Capacity is appropriate.

Production Plan Product Category Worksheet

Use the Production Plan Product Category worksheet during the Supply Review
process to determine how a business plans to meet demand. This worksheet displays
the overall level of planned production and performance to plan by product category,
broken down by planning period.

Reference

Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Production Plan Product Category.

Levels you can select Product Category

Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description
Color Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

Constrained Forecast Capacitated forecast from a constrained supply plan. This
series appears red if the Constrained Forecast is less than the
Consensus Forecast.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-17



Actual Production

Production Plan

Consensus Forecast

Diff: Prod Plan - Actual

Production Plan Accuracy

Production Plan Value

Actual reported production (history only).

This series is read-only.

Historical and future planned production.

One-number forecast derived from Demand Review.
This series is read-only.

Difference between the Production Plan and Actual
Production series.

Percentage of the Production Plan that has been met. This
series is calculated as Actual Production/Historical
Production Plan. The series color indicates:

Amber: plan accuracy is either <95% or > 105%.

®  Red: plan accuracy is either< 85% or > 115%.

Priced production plan. This series is calculated as (Actual
Production * Unit Cost) for history and (Production Plan *
Unit Cost) for forecast.

This series is read-only.

Inventory Plan Product Category Worksheet

Use the Inventory Plan Product Category worksheet during the supply review process
to determine how a business plans to meet demand based on its planned inventory
levels. This worksheet displays overall planned level of inventory and performance to
plan by product category, broken down by planning period.

Enter positive or negative quantities in the Projected On-Hand Adjustment series to

modify the Projected On-Hand calculation. For example, a business's on-hand inventory
is less than safety stock, because a significant amount of stock was placed on-hold. With
some rework (not reflected in production plan), most of this inventory will be saleable
in the next planning period. In this case, an S&OP Planner adds inventory to Projected
On-Hand Adjustment in next planning period and the Projected On-Hand increases by

that amount.

Reference

2-18 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Accessing this Worksheet

Levels you can select

Time Aggregation

In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Inventory Plan Product Category.

Product Category

Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series

Color

Actual On-Hand

Beginning On-Hand Inventory

Projected On-Hand
Adjustment

Projected On-Hand

Safety Stock

Periods On-Hand

Safety Periods On-Hand

Description

Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values

are:

®  Blue: Historical period

Orange: current period

Green: future period

Actual (for history only) period-ending inventory levels.

This series is read-only.

Beginning inventory level from a supply plan.

Adjustment field used to modify the Projected On-Hand
series.

Historical and future planned inventory levels.

Safety stock level (history and forecast).

This series is read-only.

Projected number of periods' inventory that are currently
on-hand.

Projected number of periods' safety stock that are currently

on-hand.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets

219



Difference: Projected On-Hand
and Actual On-Hand

Inventory Adherence %

Projected On-Hand Value

Consensus Forecast

Constrained Forecast

Difference between historical Projected On-Hand and Actual
On-Hand for history only.

This series is read-only.

Inventory plan attainment percentage. This series is calculated
as (Actual On-Hand / (historical) Projected On-Hand). The
series color indicates:

Amber: Adherence is either <90% or > 110%.
®  Red: Adherence is either < 80% or > 120%.

This series is read-only.

Value of the projected on-hand in currency. This series is
calculated as (Actual On-Hand * Unit Cost) for history and
(Projected On-Hand * Unit Cost) for forecast.

One-number consensus forecast derived from Demand
Review (history and forecast).

This series is read-only.

Capacitated forecast from a constrained supply plan. This

series appears red if the Constrained Forecast is less than the
Consensus Forecast.

Projected Backlog Product Category Worksheet

Use the Projected Backlog Product Category worksheet during the Supply Review to
work with and calculate the projected backlog. That is, the quantity of booked sales
orders that have not yet shipped.

Reference

Accessing this Worksheet

Levels you can select

Time Aggregation

In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Projected Backlog Product Category.

Product Category

Weekly

2-20 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series

Color

History

Shipment Forecast

Booking History

Booking Forecast

Total Backlog

Past Due Backlog

Consensus Forecast

Difference: Booking Forecast
and Shipment Forecast

Projected Backlog

Projected Backlog Value

Description

Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

Shipment history by planning period.

Statistical forecast based on the shipped date of the requested
item.

Booking History (requested item and booked date). This
series color is amber when Booking History > Consensus
Forecast for future dates (not history).

Statistical forecast generated by the Analytical Engine using
Booking History series.

This series is read-only.
Actual backlog (in history only).
Actual past due backlog (in history only).

One-number consensus forecast derived from Demand
Review (history and forecast).
This series is read-only.

Difference between Booking Forecast and Shipment Forecast
(for future dates only).

Calculated estimate of sales backlog (history and forecast).
This series is calculated as: (Total Backlog (prior period) +
Booking Forecast - Shipment Forecast).

Value of projected backlog in currency.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-21



Projected Backlog Trend % Period-over-period percentage change in the Projected
Backlog series.

This series is read-only.

Consolidated Plan Product Category Worksheet

Reference

Use the Consolidated Plan Product Category worksheet during the supply review to
view demand, supply, and inventory levels.

You can enter positive or negative quantities in the Projected On-Hand Adjustment
series to modify the Projected On-Hand calculation. It is also possible to use this series
for production scenarios. For example, a business's production adherence has been
below expected performance and there is some concern that the production plan is
overstated. Entering negative quantities to reduce the inventory for each period based
upon the production adherence trend (e.g. 90%) and the Projected On-Hand may more
accurately represent the situation.

The Consolidated Plan is also referred to as the S&OP report, since it is typically
reviewed during Supply Review and pre-S&OP meetings at the category, segment or
product family level.

Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Consolidated Plan Product Category.

Levels you can select Product Category

Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description

2-22 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Color

Consensus Forecast

Constrained Forecast

Beginning On-Hand Inventory

Production Plan

Dependent Demand

Planned Shipments

Inventory Plan

Projected On-Hand

Safety Stock

Periods On-Hand

Inv Periods On-Hand

Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:
®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

One-number consensus forecast derived from Demand
Review (history and forecast).

This series is read-only.

Capacitated forecast from a constrained supply plan. This
series appears red if the Constrained Forecast is less than the
Consensus Forecast.

Beginning inventory levels by planning period for a supply
plan.

Planned production levels for both history and forecast,
including purchase and in-transit orders.

This series is read-only.

Internal demand for items that are both saleable and
consumed in other production (for example, service parts).

Planned shipments out of a location.

Planned inventory levels imported from Strategic Network
Optimization (if used).

Projected forecast and history inventory levels. This series
appears amber if its value drops below the Safety Stock series.

Safety stock level (history and forecast).

Projected number of periods' inventory that are currently
on-hand.

Projected number of periods' inventory for planned levels
imported from Strategic Network Optimization (if used).

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets

2-23



Safety Periods On-Hand

Projected number of periods' safety stock that are currently

on-hand.

Financial Forecast Worksheet

Use the Financial Forecast worksheet during the financial review to compare financial
targets such as annual plan, budget and financial forecast with the consensus forecast,
consensus forecast value and cost of sales. A chart displays the Consensus Forecast
Value, Budget Value and Financial Forecast Value. When integrated with Hyperion
Planning, this worksheet displays financial forecast and budget data imported from

Hyperion.

Quickly identify below-budget plans where Difference: Consensus Forecast Value and
Budget Value series < 0 and Difference: Consensus Forecast Value and Financial

Forecast < 0.

& w5
File Worksheet Edit Wiew Options Data Help
N ey [E] sl oy g =
EEEFEE]L PYl FEF T = BiolohosEn
X Financial Summary Data for Hyperion-Org ‘
Organization SLC:M3:Dallas Manufacturing
‘ SLC:M1:Seattle Manufacturing Time CIr History |Consensus’ |Consensus Costof Financial Financial Diff: Consensus  Diff: Annual Plan
I:. SLC:M3:Dallas Manufacturing Forecast Forecast Sales Forecast |Forecast | Fost Value - Consensus| Value LY
Value Walue LY Walue Budget Fest Value -
Financial
Fest Value
9310 134 50 52 575 51,100 1704 2626520985 |($1,100) [
09:06/10 135 30 32,708 1141 -17B3 76105425879 |($1,141) [
0952710 141 $0 2,826 1,045 -1635.7713046503  |($1,045)
06:30/10 144 30 2,676 $1,209 -1568.1599141236  |($1,209)
09:21/09 152 30 $3 050 1176 -1939.1616738483  |($1,176)
091409 153 30 $3,060 §1,183 -1953.0180290689  [($1,183) [
T | D}
’E SLC:M3:Dallas Manufacturing
I 8,000
L]
e B,000
Y

2,000

4,000 W/\\,\ M—P—'-——\_/—v
e T
\Tk

-2,000
01/07/08 021008 051208 071408 091508 117708 011909 03/23/09 05/25/08 07i27/09 0928/09 11/30/09 0210

£l |

— Consensus Forecast— Consensus Forecast Value — Cost of Sales— Financial ForecastValue Ly —Financial Forecast Value  Diff: Consensus Fost Value - F

[

| Empty Rows Shown

Row: 9, Column: 10

| [

Reference

Accessing this Worksheet

In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click

Financial Forecast.

2-24 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide




Levels you can select

Time Aggregation

Organization, Product Category

Quarterly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series

Color

History

Consensus Forecast

Consensus Forecast Value

Cost of Sales

Financial Forecast Value LY

Financial Forecast Value

Diff: Consensus Fcst Value -
Financial Fcst Value

Description

Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

Orange: current period

Green: future period

Shipment history by planning period.

One-number consensus forecast derived from Demand
Review (history and forecast).

This series is read-only.

One-number forecast derived from Demand Review history
and forecast, representing the aggregate value of items
multiplied by unit prices.

This series is read-only.

One-number forecast derived from the demand review and
multiplied by unit costs

Lagged financial revenue forecast showing prior year's actual
revenues.

Financial revenue forecast including actuals to date against
which a company wants to track its performance.

Difference between the Consensus Forecast Value and
Financial Forecast Value series (for both history and forecast).
If this series is less than zero then the consensus plan is below
the updated financial forecast. This series is read-only.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-25



Budget Value Top-down Budget revenue forecast against which a company
wants to track its performance. This series is amber if > 10% of
the Consensus Forecast Value and red if < 75% of the
Consensus Forecast Value.

Diff: Consensus Fest Value - Difference between the Consensus Forecast Value and Budget

Budget Value Value series (for both history and forecast). If this series is less
than zero then the consensus plan is below budget. This series
is read-only.

Financial Summary Product Category Worksheet

Use the Financial Summary Product Category worksheet during the financial review to
compare your operational plan with the budget. This worksheet displays the consensus,
constrained forecast, and financial forecast (in currency) by product category and
planning period. Review the quarterly financial breakdown using an embedded
worksheet. When integrated with Hyperion Planning, this worksheet displays financial
forecast and budget amounts imported from Hyperion.

Quickly identify below-budget plans where Difference: Constrained Forecast Value and
Budget Value series < 0 and Difference: Consensus Forecast Value and Financial
Forecast Value < 0.

2-26 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Reference

File  Worksheed Edit View Options  Data Help  Window

DedalzhEo£8802300080HaRR0

sl By : b

Pran Scenario - Product Cale...
- # Baseling
L1 Handheld Compuas
o= W Caparity
o= W Ouisource:

Bageling - Handneld Compulers and FDAs
Time.

Baszling - Handhald Compatars and PDAS
Financial Summany Product Category, Prodt |

7 448742
¥7 089,372
AT
7,580,630
A7 58 00
+7 595400
7 A3 069
$5£35208
e
217,115
36,200 051
¥6.526.3M
7185862
¥7 514 508
¥7 546,766
¥7 581 £
|¥7 B56 842
§TE10275
161,120,473 3141 0012965

BRI
|ram
pAs |
LTI
HEEH0 |4
WMOHET |
TR
BITENT 4
FEMME
o b
LE TN
Lt LI IE
A |
HEHAS |
A0 -
$EETIEM
6,872,35

H2E151
20,514,955 |-31.204,703
52005 300 422,85

* Bagedne - Handheld Computers and PDAs
Time |I-d Total Cost  Totel Prof Margin%
Revenie |

i7 242407 |s5514082 W THIS  AEE
FORBAT SN BETOBITY 008X TR

0 o 0
0 o 0
L w0 0

weDmans WIImIR WATEAT B

Basedng - Handheld Computers and POAs

FlieEFE

0
10007 D1/2AM8 04208 072808 106G70E
Bt atal Cortl Total Paatit

¥ ®EFE

12807 10507 114207 11007 11/2607 120007 120007 1247007 12024007 153107 010708 O1/14M08 012108 01/28008 020408 021108 02108 022508 0H0L08
W Corsenaus Formoast $MCeasines Foeoan $0Buge §

Eouty Fows Shown | Rowe 1, 0ot 1 | R

Accessing this Worksheet

Levels you can select

Time Aggregation

In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Financial Summary Product Category.

Product Category

Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series

Description

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-27



Color

Consensus Forecast Value

Constrained Forecast Value

Financial Forecast Value

Diff: Consensus Fcst Value -
Financial Forecast Value

Budget Value

Difference: Constrained Fcst
Value - Budget Value

Absolute Difference:
Constrained Fcst Value and
Budget Value

Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

One-number forecast derived from Demand Review history
and forecast, representing the aggregate value of items
multiplied by unit prices.

This series is read-only.

Demand amount, in currency, that can be achieved given the
plan's current constraints. This series appears red if
Constrained Forecast Value is less then the Consensus
Forecast Value series.

This series is read-only.

Financial revenue forecast including actuals to date. When
integrated with Hyperion, this series contains the Financial
Forecast scenario.

The difference between the consensus forecast value and the
budget. This series is read-only.

The budget forecast, in currency, by which a company wants
to track against financially. The series color indicates:

®  Amber if Consensus Forecast Value < 90% or > 125% of

Budget Value.

® Red if Consensus Forecast Value < 75% of Budget Value.

Difference between the Constrained Forecast Value and
Budget Value series (for both history and forecast). If this
series is less than zero then the plan is below budget.

This series is read-only.

Percent difference between the Constrained Forecast Value
and Budget Value series (for both history and forecast).

2-28 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Total Revenue Total plan revenue in currency. This series is calculated as
((History or Constrained Plan) * Unit Price).

Total Cost Cost, in currency, of producing goods sold. This series is
calculated as ((History or Constrained Plan) * Unit Cost).

Total Profit Total Revenue — Total Cost.

Margin % Percentage gross profit. This series is calculated as Total Profit
/ Total Revenue.

Cumulative Plan Product Category Worksheet

Use the Cumulative Plan Product Category worksheet during the executive review to
compare cumulative forecast with the budget.

Reference

Accessing this Worksheet In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click
Cumulative Plan Product Category.

Levels you can select Product Category

Time Aggregation Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series Description
Color Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values
are:

®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-29



Consensus Forecast

Constrained Forecast

Consensus Forecast Value

Constrained Forecast Value

Budget Value

Difference: Constrained Fcst
Value and Budget Value

Cumulative Constrained
Forecast Value

One-number consensus forecast derived from Demand
Review history and forecast, representing the aggregate of
items multiplied by unit prices.

This series is read-only.

Forecast returned from a supply plan. This worksheet
provides the ability to compare constrained demand with
constrained supply. This series is read-only.

One-number forecast derived from Demand Review history
and forecast, representing the aggregate value of items
multiplied by unit prices.

This series is read-only.

Demand amount, in currency, that can be achieved given the
plan's current constraints. This series appears red if
Constrained Forecast Value is less then the Consensus
Forecast Value series.

This series is read-only.

The budget forecast, in currency, by which a company wants
to track against financially. The series color indicates:

®  Amber if Consensus Forecast Value < 90% or > 125% of

Budget Value.

®  Red if Consensus Forecast Value < 75% of Budget Value.

Difference between Constrained Forecast Value and Budget
Value for both history and forecast. This series is calculated as
Difference between Constrained Forecast Value and Budget
Value.

This series is read-only.

Year-to-date cumulative forecast (in currency) based upon
Actuals and Constrained Forecast Value.

2-30 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Cumulative Budget Value

Cumulative Difference:
Constrained Fcst Value and
Budget Value

Cumulative Constrained Fcst
Value

Cumulative Budget Value

Year-to-date cumulative calculation (in currency) based upon
Budget Value series. The series color indicates:

®  Amber if Cumulative Budget Value is > Cumulative
Consensus Forecast Value.

®  Red if > +/- 10% Cumulative Consensus Forecast Value.

Difference between the Constrained Forecast Value and
Budget Value series for both history and forecast.

This series is read-only.

Total Year Constrained Forecast Value.

Entire year (52 week) cumulative total for the Budget Value
series. The series color indicates:

®  Amber if > Total Yr Consensus Fest Value.

Red if > +/- 10% of Total Yr Consensus Fcst Value.

KPI Dashbhoard Product Category Worksheet

The KPI Dashboards are worksheets that display all S&OP Key Performance Indicators
by scenario and category (excluding resources). At the category level, you can
drill-down to other worksheets using the Open With menu.

Reference

Accessing this Worksheet

Levels you can select

Time Aggregation

In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click KPI
Dashboard Product Category.

Product Category

Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-31



Series

Color

Demand Fill %

Margin %

Total Revenue

Total Cost

Total Profit

Production Plan

Projected On-Hand

Safety Stock

Periods On-Hand

Safety Periods On-Hand

Projected Backlog

Description
Legend indicating Color indicator for rolling horizon. Values

are:

®  Blue: Historical period

®  Orange: current period

Green: future period

Percentage of met demand. This series is calculated as
(Constrained Forecast / Consensus Forecast). This series color
indicates:

®  Amber when the Demand Fill % is < 97.5% or > 102.5%.

® Red when the Demand Fill % < 95% or > 105%.

Percentage gross profit. This series is calculated as Total Profit
/ Total Revenue.

Total plan revenue in currency.

Cost, in currency, of producing goods sold.

Total Revenue — Total Cost.

Planned production levels for both history and forecast.

Historical and projected forecast inventory levels.

Safety stock level (history and forecast).

Projected number of periods' inventory that are currently
on-hand.

Projected number of periods' safety stock that are currently
on-hand.

Calculated estimate of sales backlog (history and forecast).

2-32 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Consensus Forecast Value

Constrained Forecast Value

Budget Value

Projected On-Hand Accuracy

Production Plan Accuracy

One-number forecast derived from Demand Review history
and forecast, representing the aggregate value of items
multiplied by unit prices.

This series is read-only.

Demand amount, in currency, that can be achieved given the
plan's current constraints. This series appears red if
Constrained Forecast Value is less then the Consensus
Forecast Value series.

This series is read-only.

The budget forecast, in currency, by which a company wants

to track against financially. The series color indicates:
®  Amber if Consensus Forecast Value < 90% or > 125% of

Budget Value.

®  Red if Consensus Forecast Value < 75% of Budget Value.

Performance to plan metric for inventory levels.

Percentage of the Production Plan that has been met. This
series is calculated as Actual Production/Production Plan. The
series color indicates:

Amber: plan accuracy is either < 95% or > 105%.

Red: plan accuracy is either< 85% or > 115%.

KPI Scenario Comparison Product Category Worksheet

Use the KPI Scenario Comparison Product Category worksheet to compare S&OP
scenarios by key performance indicators. By selecting in a column in the table, such as
Demand Fill %, the graph updates to display that KPI

To update the KPI graph for filtered scenarios, select the appropriate KPI column in the

table.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-33



Reference

File  Worksheet Edit View Opfions  Data  Help  Window

LedaRaLhEv48acdL@0REaEaEaRE

Procurd Category )
1 Hananeld Compulers snd PDAs Sarien

Handhald Computars and Flks

Do Fll %

Saufety Stack

e | - |
WEMT (91 7I5R W73 T man a2
vesmT  s2omms s20E817 21418 6505 o o o
AT 52106500 52106500 1002% (19420 =am eE o o 1
HAMT  Ransm sansR 1007% (22088 4778 1007 0 o 1
HEBT 2,046 82140446 0% 2125 53513 W06 0 (] E
12T 12,40745 32090745 22004 2016 1548 0 o E
1207 (§20380E0 92138060 405 16,457 0 [ 3
1zAreT .’1.|45.|$ $2145185 29,802 14,050 o o 2
1247 31083 ¥ E03gEl N3 spm o o B
2HAT BTE B ms E T TR S ; o H
MR T 3720780 s M0 0 : o H
WAV 9 AN ¥ TR 24533 im0 ] o H
M2V 1 76EE 31796088 7454 13m0 2393 TR H
MoRmE 992 ¥ige 3T 13,138 o 33128 3™ o E
02940E ﬂm,?ﬁ §2 042,705 25995 14346 o 3353 IEM o 3
zAatme .’1.1m.8|3 3210483 =788 15,84 o 33p02 =M o 2
nzAaame :i!.“i.ﬁﬂ 21657 29835 16374 o 34008 303 o ::ﬂ
[ D]
= Totsl Revenue
™
L
L

8000000

E000000

4000000

2000000

10‘29“3.’ 112607 I"QUF

Wpacsine D apacey B Oumuss

Esgy Rows Shown | Row: 2, 0ot 1 =B

ofizine 02'1&05 03INTME 04M408 0SN208 DEDME 07070 DRD408 00908 0WZAME 1V2708

Accessing this Worksheet

Levels you can select

Time Aggregation

In My Worksheets (in Collaborator Workbench), click KPI

Scenario Comparison Product Category.

Product Category

Weekly

The following series are available in this worksheet:

Series

Total Revenue

Total Cost

Description

Total plan revenue in currency.

Cost, in currency, of producing goods sold.

2-34 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Total Profit Total Revenue — Total Cost.

Demand Fill % Percentage of met demand. This series is calculated as
(Constrained Forecast / Consensus Forecast). This series color
indicates:

Amber when the Demand Fill % is < 97.5% or > 102.5%.

® Red when the Demand Fill % < 95% or > 105%.

Production Plan Planned production levels for both history and forecast.

Projected On-Hand Projected forecast and history inventory levels. This series
appears amber if its value drops below the Safety Stock series.

Inventory Plan Historical and projected inventory levels from Strategic
Network Optimization (if used).

Safety Stock Safety stock level (history and forecast).

Periods On-Hand Projected number of periods' inventory that are currently
on-hand.

Inventory Periods On-Hand Projected number of periods' inventory for planned levels

imported from Strategic Network Optimization (if used).

Safety Periods On-Hand Projected number of periods' safety stock that are currently
on-hand.

Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets 2-35






3

Sales and Operations Planning Workflows

Overview

Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning uses the following workflows. These
workflows are pre-seeded to manage batch forecasting and facilitate the forecast

approval process.

Workflow Name

Archive Demand Plan

Approve Plan Scenario

Booking Forecast
Generation

Complete Exception
Review

Demand Review Process

Where Used

Demand Review

Supply Review

Supply Review

Supply Review

Demand Review

Description

Archives the approved consensus
forecast.

Approves a plan scenario and notifies
stakeholders. Approve Scenario
method runs this workflow.

Generates booking forecast used in the
Projected Backlog calculation.

Changes status of the specified plan
scenario from "Detect Exceptions" to
"Not Approved". Complete Scenario
Exceptions Review method runs this
workflow.

Resets approval flags for all product
categories. Creates task for user sop1 to
conduct demand review.

Sales and Operations Planning Workflows  3-1



Download Plan Scenario
Data

Download Plan Scenarios

Download SCI Data

Download Unit Cost

Export OBI Data

Hyperion Export

Hyperion Import

Remove Plan Scenario
Approval

Supply Review

Supply Review

Supply Review

Supply Review

All

Financial Review

Financial Review

Supply Review

Loads plan scenario related series data
from ASCP, Rapid Planning or SNO
and imports it into Sales and
Operations Planning. Load Scenario
Data method runs this workflow. The
Exception detection steps runs
immediately after data download.

Loads or refreshes the list of S&OP
supply plans.

Downloads actal backlog, production,
and on-hand data into Demantra Sales
and Operations Planning.

Loads data into the item cost staging
table and then download data into the
Unit Cost series.

Exports forecasting series data from
Demantra to measures in the
Advanced Planning Command Center.

Imports the revenue annual plan,
financial forecast value, and budget
data from Hyperion Planning into
Demantra. This workflow is supported
if Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations
Planning Integration to Hyperion
Planning has been licensed and
installed.

Exports the consensus forecast (units,
currency) and cost of sales (currency)
from Demantra into Hyperion
Planning. This workflow is supported
if Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations
Planning Integration to Hyperion
Planning has been licensed and
installed.

Removes plan scenario approval.
Remove Scenario Approval method
runs this workflow.

3-2 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Supply Plan Exception Supply Review Start exception detection of the selected
Detection ASCP/SNO plan scenario. The Detect
Scenario Exceptions method runs this

workflow.
Upload Consensus Demand Review Exports consensus forecast to supply
Forecast - Org, Week planning dimensioned by item and
organization.
Upload Consensus Demand Review Exports consensus forecast to supply
Forecast - Zone, Week planning dimensioned by item and
zone.

Sales and Operations Planning Workflow Reference

Archive Demand Plan

Use the Archive Demand Plan workflow during the demand review process to archive
the approved consensus forecast.

Approve Plan Scenario Workflow

Use the Approve Plan Scenario workflow during the Supply Review to approve a plan
scenario at the Product Category level. This action changes the scenario status from "
Not Approved" to "Approved". There is an e-mail step in the workflow to send a
confirmation to S&OP Manager and Strategic Planner that Supply Plan Scenario <Plan
ID> has been approved in the Supply Review. As well, a confirmation email is sent to
the finance stakeholder, notifying them that the "Supply Review phase has completed".
Once a plan scenario has been approved, it's available as an operational plan during the
Executive review.

The Approve Scenario method runs this workflow.

Note: This workflow is only available to S&OP managers.

Booking Forecast Generation Workflow

Use the Booking Forecast Generation workflow to generate booking forecast used in the
Projected Backlog calculation.

Sales and Operations Planning Workflows  3-3



Complete Scenario Exceptions Review Workflow

Use the Complete Scenario Exceptions Review workflow during the Supply Review to
remove exceptions for the specified plan scenario from the worksheet. This action
changes the scenario status from "Detect Exceptions” to "Not Approved".

The Complete Scenario Exceptions Review method runs this workflow.

Note: This workflow is only available to S&OP managers.

Constrained Forecast Below Budget Workflow

Use the Constrained Forecast Below Budget workflow to detect situations where
forecasts in supply plans are not meeting budget objectives. This workflow is
automatically launched as part of the supply plan exception detection process.

You can modify the exception threshold from the Exception Financial Summary
Product Category worksheet.

Demand Review Process Workflow

Run the Demand Review Process workflow at the start of the demand review process to
reset approval flags for all product categories and create a task for user sopl. Upon
completion of demand review, sop1 clicks on task to notify sopAdmin to export forecast
and archive approved consensus forecast.

Download Plan Scenario Data Workflow

Use the Download Plan Scenario Data workflow to load plan scenario- related series
data from ASCP, Rapid Planning or SNO and import it into Demantra Sales and
Operations Planning.

Load Scenario Data method runs this workflow. Exception Detection Steps run
immediately after data download.

Download Plan Scenarios Workflow

Use the Download Plan Scenarios workflow to load or refresh the list of S&OP supply
plans in Demantra Sales and Operations Planning.

Download SCI Data Workflow

Use the Download SCI Data workflow to download actual backlog, production and
on-hand data into Demantra Sales and Operations Planning.

3-4 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Download Unit Cost Workflow

Use the Download Unit Cost workflow to load data into the item cost staging table and
then download data into the Unit Cost series.

Export OBI Data

Use the Export OBI Data workflow to export forecasting series data such as Marketing
Forecast, Projected Backlog, and Bookings Forecast from Demantra to the Advanced
Planning Command Center.

Hyperion Export

Use the Hyperion Export workflow to export the revenue annual plan, financial forecast
value, and budget data from Hyperion Planning into Demantra. The Extract to
Hyperion Planning method starts this workflow. This workflow is supported if Oracle
Demantra Sales and Operations Planning Integration to Hyperion Planning has been licensed
and installed.

Hyperion Import

Use the Hyperion Import workflow to import the consensus forecast (units, currency)
and cost of sales (currency) to Hyperion Planning from Demantra. The Publish to
Hyperion Planning method starts this workflow. This workflow is supported if Oracle
Demantra Sales and Operations Planning Integration to Hyperion Planning has been licensed
and installed.

Low Demand Fill Rate Workflow

Use the Low Demand Fill Rate workflow to detect a low demand fill rate in supply
plans. This workflow is automatically launched as part of the supply plan exception
detection process.

You can modify the exception threshold from the Exception Resource Rough Cut
Capacity Plan worksheet.

Poor Production Adherence Workflow

Use the Poor Production Adherence workflow to detect resources that are not meeting
production levels in supply plans. This workflow is automatically launched as part of
the supply plan exception detection process.

You can modify the exception threshold from the Exception Production Plan Product
Category worksheet.

Sales and Operations Planning Workflows 3-5



Poor Projected On-Hand Adherence Workflow

Use the Poor Projected On-Hand Adherence workflow to detect poor on-hand
adherence levels in supply plans. This workflow is automatically launched as part of
the supply plan exception detection process.

You can modify the exception threshold from the Exception Production Plan Product
Category worksheet.

Real Time Sales Tracking Workflow

Use the Real Time Sales Tracking workflow to detect exceptions via workflow that can
either be scheduled, or run at the completion of an incremental EP_LOAD of historical
sales data.

Remove Plan Scenario Approval Workflow

Use the Remove Scenario Approval workflow during the Supply Review to remove a
plan scenario approval at the Product Category level. This action changes the scenario
status from "Approved" to "Not Approved". There is an e-mail step in the workflow
that notifies the finance stakeholder that approval for Supply Plan Scenario <Plan ID>
has been revoked.

The Remove Scenario Approval method runs this workflow.

Note: This workflow is only available to S&OP managers.

Resource Capacity Overused Workflow

Use the Resource Capacity Overused workflow to detect resources that are over
capacity in supply plans. This workflow is automatically launched as part of the supply
plan exception detection process.

You can modify the exception threshold from the Exception Resource Rough Cut
Capacity Plan worksheet.

Supplier Capacity Overused Workflow

Use the Supplier Capacity Overused workflow to detect suppliers that are over capacity
in supply plans. This workflow is automatically launched as part of the supply plan
exception detection process.

You can modify the exception threshold from the Exception Resource Rough Cut
Capacity Plan worksheet.

3-6 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



Supply Plan Exception Detection Workflow

Use the Supply Plan Exception Detection workflow during the Supply Review process
to start exception detection of an imported ASCP, Rapid Planning or SNO plan
scenario, at the Plan Scenario level.

The Detect Scenario Exceptions method runs this workflow, changing the plan scenario
status from Importing to Detect Exceptions.

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Demand Class,Week Workflow

Use the Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Demand Class,Week workflow to export the
weekly consensus forecast organized by organization and demand class to planning
applications such as ASCP, Rapid Planning, Strategic Network Optimization, and
Inventory Optimization.

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Demand Class,Week Workflow

Use the Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Demand Class,Week workflow to export the
weekly consensus forecast organized by demand class and zone to planning
applications such as ASCP, Rapid Planning, Strategic Network Optimization, and
Inventory Optimization.

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Period Workflow

Use the Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Period workflow to export the period
consensus forecast organized by organization to planning applications such as ASCP,
Rapid Planning, Strategic Network Optimization, and Inventory Optimization.

Note: Demand Priority and Mean Absolute Percent Error (MAPE) are
not pre-seeded in the integration interface export profiles. It is a
straightforward operation to add these series in the profiles directly in
the Business Modeler.

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Week Workflow

Use the Upload Consensus Forecast-Org, Week workflow to export the weekly
consensus forecast organized by organization to planning applications such as ASCP,
Rapid Planning, Strategic Network Optimization, and Inventory Optimization.

Note: Demand Priority and Mean Absolute Percent Error (MAPE) are
not pre-seeded in the integration interface export profiles. It is a
straightforward operation to add these series in the profiles directly in
the Business Modeler.

Sales and Operations Planning Workflows  3-7



Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Period Workflow

Use the Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Period workflow to export the period
consensus forecast organized by zone to planning applications such as ASCP, Rapid
Planning, Strategic Network Optimization, and Inventory Optimization.to ASCP.

Note: Demand Priority and Mean Absolute Percent Error (MAPE) are
not pre-seeded in the integration interface export profiles. It is a
straightforward operation to add these series in the profiles directly in
the Business Modeler.

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Week Workflow

Use the Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Week workflow to export the weekly
consensus forecast organized by zone to planning applications such as ASCP, Rapid
Planning, Strategic Network Optimization, and Inventory Optimization.

Note: Demand Priority and Mean Absolute Percent Error (MAPE) are
not pre-seeded in the integration interface export profiles. It is a
straightforward operation to add these series in the profiles directly in
the Business Modeler.

Configuring Workflows

During installation, Sales and Operations Planning adds pre-seeded users and user
groups that are required by the application and used for the approval process. During
the configuration process, administrators should modify workflows to reflect the S&OP
analysts and managers who will be performing approval tasks.

By design, only the creator of a workflow can view or edit that workflow. The
pre-seeded Sales and Operations Planning workflows were created by the component
owner "sop". To access these workflows you must access the Workflow Manager as the
component owner (sop).

3-8 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



4

Working with Sales and Operations
Planning

Overview

Use the following procedures to work with Sales and Operations Planning.

Starting the Demand Review Process

Demantra Sales and Operations Planning uses a pre-seeded workflow to initiate the
demand review process:

1. Start the Web Server.

2. Start the Workflow Manager.

3. From the View According to Schema Groups drop-down list box, choose Sales and
Operations Planning.
The Workflow Manager filters workflows to only display those belonging to Sales
and Operations Planning.

4, Locate the Demand Review Process in the Schema Name column, and click the
corresponding Start button.

This workflow initiates the Demand Review process by resetting all prior demand
review approvals, and sending task notifications to the appropriate S&OP planner.

Editing Forecasts

One of the collaborative responsibilities of a sales or marketing manager is to review
and adjust forecasts.

Working with Sales and Operations Planning 4-1



From the Collaborator Workbench, select the worksheet containing the forecast that
you want to edit.

For example, choose Sales Forecast.

In the tree, select the combination for which you want to edit the forecast. By
default, there are pre-seeded levels in worksheets such as Sales Forecast. If you
review forecasts at different levels then make a copy of the worksheet and modify
the pre-seeded level combination.

Editable series appear on the worksheet in white. Locate the series that you want to
edit and enter a new value for the appropriate time bucket. For example, modify the
Sales Baseline forecast by using the Sales Override column to make a quantity
adjustment or by using the Sales % Change to Base column to make a percentage
adjustment.

Note: You can only edit future values.

You can use negative values to specify a decrease in the forecast.

Save your changes to the forecast. From the Data menu, choose Save Data.

Creating and Approving a Consensus Forecast

You can use the pre-seeded Consensus Forecast Product Category worksheet to create

and approve a consensus forecast by time period range and product category.

1.

Log in to the Collaborator Workbench as a user with S&OP approver privileges.

From the Collaborator Workbench, open the Consensus Forecast Product Category
worksheet.

In the tree, choose the product category for which you want to create a consensus
forecast.

Compare stakeholder forecasts — for example, the Final Forecast series from
Demand Management with the Sales Forecast and Marketing Forecast in Sales and
Operations Planning.

Forecast weights and override series for individual stakeholders are editable. Use
the stakeholder accuracy as the basis for determining appropriate weights. For
example, Abs % Error and Sales Abs % Error contain accuracy for Demand
Management Analysts and Sales respectively.

To specify a stakeholder's forecast weight, enter the weighting as a percentage in
either the Sales Forecast % Weight or Marketing Forecast % Weight series.

4-2 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



6. Re-run the worksheet. From the Data menu, choose Rerun.

7. To approve the consensus forecast for a specific time period, choose Yes from the
Consensus Forecast Approved series.

Note: You can approve forecasts for multiple time periods by
multi-selecting worksheet rows and using Edit Cells option from the
right-mouse menu.

When a forecast is approved, the corresponding weights and approval
series become read-only.

Completing the Demand Review Process

When the Demand Review Process begins, the S&OP Manager is sent a task notification
via the Collaborator Workbench. By completing the Demand Review process, the
Demand Review workflow notifies S&OP Administrator that the Consensus Forecast is
available for upload to EBS or other Advanced Planning applications.

1. Log in to the Collaborator Workbench as the S&OP Manager.

2. From the My Tasks section of the Collaborator Workbench, click the Done check
box for the Complete Forecast Approval check box.

Running Simulations for Existing Batch Profiles

By default, bookings forecasts and simulations are not generated in Demantra Sales and
Operations Planning. Some series (for example, History Override) are owned by
Demantra Demand Management. Users can either run the forecast and simulation from
within Demand Management, or alternately add the override series to the Sales and
Operations Planning worksheets, so that simulations may be run.

Use the following procedure to configure the Simulation Engine for existing batch
profiles:

1. Login to the Business Modeler.

2. From the Parameters menu, select System Parameters.

The System Parameters dialog box appears.
3. Select the Engine tab.

4. Click the New button.

The Create Engine Profile dialog box appears.

Working with Sales and Operations Planning 4-3



Choose the existing batch profile on which you would like the simulation profile to
be based.

The same engine parameters used in the batch profile will be used in the simulation
profile. This includes the demand stream configuration.

In the Profile Name field, enter an Engine Profile name.

In the Init Params Table Name field, specify a table where the engine profile will be
stored

Note: It is recommended that a new table be chosen to enable
changes if necessary without affecting other engine profiles. To see
which parameter tables are currently used, edit existing profiles
and note which Init Params Tables are currently used. Best practice
naming convention is init_params_<number>

Enable the Simulation Engine Profile check box.

Choose the batch engine profile this simulation profile will be associated with.
Typically this will be the same batch profile used in step 5.

10. Click OK.

Creating Series to Display Simulation Results

After you have created an engine profile to run simulations in Sales and Operations
Planning, you need to create a series that displays the simulation results.

1.

Determine which simulation engine profile the series will display.

From the ENGINE_PROFILES table, locate (and note) the PARENT_ID of the
specific simulation engine profile whose results you want to view.

Note: The syntax to view PARENT_IDs is "select * from
engine_profiles"

Log into the Business Modeler.
From the Configuration menu, select Configure Series.

Right click an existing simulation series (default name Simulation) and select Create
As.

The Create Series As dialog box appears.

4-4 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



6. In the Series Name field, enter a series name.

7. In the Internal Name field, enter an internal identifier for the series. Internal names
cannot contain spaces.

8. Click OK.

The Select Data Type dialog box appears.
9. Click the Cancel button.

10. From the Configuration Menu, choose Configure Series.

The Series Editor appears.

11. Modify the server expression to point to a new sim_val column. The syntax of the
column is: sim_val_<number of parent id>. For example, if the PARENT ID is 45,
then the column being pointed to would be sim_val_45.

12. Click Save.

Working with Exceptions

When Demantra Sales and Operations Planning has completed loading scenario data,
the status changes to "Detect Exceptions" and automatically runs the Supply Plan
Exception Detection workflow. This pre-seeded workflow automatically checks the
supply plan for the following conditions:

* Low Demand Fill %

® Overloaded Resource and Supplier Capacity
e Poor Production/ Inventory Plan Adherence
¢ Constrained Forecast < Budget

To view and work with exceptions:

1. Log in to the Collaborator Workbench as the S&OP Manager.

2. From the My Tasks section of the Collaborator Workbench, select the hyperlink to
go directly to the exception worksheet.

Note: Task notifications include the specific supply plan scenario
name in the message for which the exceptions appear.

3. Exception worksheets are configurable and you can revise the default level

Working with Sales and Operations Planning 4-5



combinations, add data filters and change the time horizon if you are looking for
exceptions in the short-term only.

4-6 Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide



A

Approve Plan Scenario workflow, 3-3
Archive Demand Plan workflow, 3-3

B

Booking Forecast Generation workflow, 3-3
business process, 1-2

Cc

collecting and downloading data, 1-6

Complete Scenario Exceptions Review workflow,
3-4

configuring workflows, 3-8

consensus forecast, 1-3

Consensus Waterfall Analysis Product Category
worksheet, 2-4

Consolidated Plan Product Category worksheet,
2-22

Constrained Forecast Below Budget workflow, 3-
4

Cumulative Plan Product Category worksheet, 2-
29

D

Demand Analysis worksheet, 1-7
Demand Analysts, 1-7

Demand Plan review, 1-3

Demand Plan Review worksheets, 2-1
Demand review, 1-7

Demand Review

Index

starting, 4-1
Demand Review Process workflow, 3-4
Download Plan Scenario Data workflow, 3-4
Download Plan Scenarios Workflow, 3-4
Download SCI Data workflow, 3-4
Download Unit Cost workflow, 3-5

E

editing forecasts, 4-1

Exception Real Time Sales Tracking worksheet,
2-12

Executive review, 1-5, 1-8

Executive Review worksheet, 2-3

Export OBI Data workflow, 3-5

F

Financial Forecast worksheet, 2-24
Financial Plan review, 1-4
Financial review, 1-8

Financial Review Worksheet, 2-3

Financial Summary Product Category worksheet,
2-26
forecasts, 4-1

H

Hyperion Export workflow, 3-5
Hyperion Import workflow, 3-5

Inventory Plan Product Category worksheet, 2-18
inventory plans, 1-4

Index-1



K

S

KPI Dashboard Product Category worksheet, 2-
31

KPI Scenario Comparison Product Category
worksheet, 2-33

L

Low Demand Fill Rate workflow, 3-5

Marketing Forecast worksheet, 2-6

(o)

overview, 1-1
Demand Plan review, 1-3
Executive review, 1-5
Financial Plan review, 1-4
reconciliation, 1-4
Sales and Operations Planning, 1-5
Supply Plan review, 1-4
users and groups, 1-8
worksheets, 2-1

P

Poor Production Adherence workflow, 3-5

Poor Projected On-Hand Adherence workflow,
3-6

process, Sales and Operations Planning, 1-5
Production Plan Product Category worksheet, 2-
17

production plans, 1-4

Projected Backlog Product Category worksheet,
2-20

R

Real Time Sales Tracking workflow, 3-6
reconciliation, 1-4

Remove Scenario Approval workflow, 3-6
Resource Capacity Overused workflow, 3-6
Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan Worksheet,
2-14

rough-cut capacity plan, 1-7

Index-2

S&OP Administrator, 1-6
Sales and Operations Planning

business process, 1-2

overview, 1-1

users and groups, 1-8
Sales and Operations Planning process, 1-5
Sales Forecast worksheet, 2-9
starting Demand review, 4-1
Supplier Capacity Overused workflow, 3-6
Supply Plan Exception Detection workflow, 3-7
Supply Plan review, 1-4
Supply Plan Review worksheets, 2-2
Supply review, 1-7

T

time display in worksheets, 2-1

U

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Demand
Class,Week workflow, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Period
workflow, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org, Week
workflow, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Demand
Class,Week workflow, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Period
workflow, 3-8

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone, Week
workflow, 3-8

users and groups, 1-8

w

workflows, 3-1
Approve Plan Scenario, 3-3
Archive Demand Plan, 3-3
Booking Forecast Generation, 3-3
Complete Scenario Exceptions Review, 3-4
configuring, 3-8
Constrained Forecast Below Budget , 3-4
Demand Review Process, 3-4
Download Plan Scenario Data, 3-4
Download SCI Data, 3-4



Download Unit Cost, 3-5

Downlooad Plan Scenarios, 3-4

Export OBI Data, 3-5

Hyperion Export, 3-5

Hyperion Import, 3-5

Low Demand Fill Rate, 3-5

Poor Production Adherence , 3-5

Poor Projected On-Hand Adherence, 3-6

Real Time Sales Tracking, 3-6

Remove Plan Scenario Approval, 3-6

Resource Capacity Overused, 3-6

Supplier Capacity Overused, 3-6

Supply Plan Exception Detection, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Demand

Class,Week, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Period, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Org,Week, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Demand

Class,Week, 3-7

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Period, 3-8

Upload Consensus Forecast-Zone,Week, 3-8
worksheet

Consensus Forecast Product Category, 2-11
worksheets, 2-1

Consensus Waterfall Analysis Product

Category, 2-4

Consolidated Plan Product Category, 2-22

Constrained Forecast Product Category, 2-13

Cumulative Plan Product Category, 2-29

Demand Plan Review, 2-1

Exception Real Time Sales Tracking, 2-12

Executive Review, 2-3

Financial Forecast, 2-24

Financial Review, 2-3

Financial Summary Product Category, 2-26

Inventory Plan Product Category, 2-18

KPI Dashboard Product Category, 2-31

KPI Scenario Comparison Product Category,

2-33

Marketing Forecast, 2-6

Production Plan Product Category, 2-17

Projected Backlog Product Category, 2-20

Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan, 2-14

Sales Forecast, 2-9

Supply Plan Review, 2-2

time display, 2-1

Index-3






	Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning User Guide
	Preface
	Introduction to Oracle Demantra Sales and Operations Planning
	Overview
	What is Sales and Operations Planning?
	Demantra Sales and Operations Planning Overview
	Sales and Operations Planning Users and Groups

	Sales and Operations Planning Worksheets
	Worksheets Overview
	Consensus Waterfall Analysis Product Category Worksheet
	Marketing Forecast Worksheet
	Sales Forecast Worksheet
	Consensus Forecast Product Category Worksheet
	Exception Real Time Sales Tracking Worksheet
	Constrained Forecast Product Category Worksheet
	Resource Rough Cut Capacity Plan Worksheet
	Production Plan Product Category Worksheet
	Inventory Plan Product Category Worksheet 
	Projected Backlog Product Category Worksheet
	Consolidated Plan Product Category Worksheet
	Financial Forecast Worksheet
	Financial Summary Product Category Worksheet
	Cumulative Plan Product Category Worksheet
	KPI Dashboard Product Category Worksheet
	KPI Scenario Comparison Product Category Worksheet

	Sales and Operations Planning Workflows
	Overview
	Sales and Operations Planning Workflow Reference
	Configuring Workflows

	Working with Sales and Operations Planning
	Overview
	Starting the Demand Review Process
	Editing Forecasts
	Creating and Approving a Consensus Forecast
	Completing the Demand Review Process
	Running Simulations for Existing Batch Profiles
	Creating Series to Display Simulation Results
	Working with Exceptions

	Index


